type by season and duration, including foregone grazing, pasture/crop damage/

rejuvenation and clean-up costs listed in Table 16

 Average annual marginal change in flows for each CMS regime for both season and

duration, as listed in Table 10

 The marginal affected area (inundation and interrupted access) for each marginal flow

band, as listed in Table 2 to Table 7.

28 | GHD | Report for Murray Darling Basin Authority - Constraints Management Strategy, 21/23242/01

Table 22 to Table 27 show the total easement cost sensitivities(inclusive of contingency and

exclusive of negotiation costs) to changes in agricultural land worth, enterprise gross margins,

clean-up costs, average annual change in flows (historical flows) and inundated land

respectively for the relevant CMS flows.

This sensitivity analysis shows that the greatest variation in easements will depend upon the

flow band considered. Changes to the level of interrupted access will have the smallest effect on

the easement cost.

Table 22 Sensitivity Analysis bank full flow -12,000 ML/day +/- 20% change

(Upper Reach)

% change
Agricultural
Land Worth

Clean up
costs

Modelled Flows
Interrupted

Access
Marginal Affected

Area

+20% $1,029,953 $1,029,116 $1,029,116 $867,372 $1,029,953

+10% $944,124 $943,872 $943,872 $862,833 $944,124

Base case $858,294 $858,294 $858,294 $858,294 $858,294

-10% $772,465 $772,465 $772,465 $853,756 $772,465

-20% $686,635 $686,635 $686,635 $849,217 $686,635

Table 23 Sensitivity Analysis 12,000-15,000 ML/day +/- 20% change (Upper

Reach)

% change
Agricultural
Land Worth

Clean up
costs

Modelled Flows
Interrupted

Access
Marginal

Affected Area

+20% $744,356 $744,356 $744,356 $625,937 $744,356

+10% $682,327 $682,327 $682,327 $623,117 $682,327

Base case $620,297 $620,297 $620,297 $620,297 $620,297

-10% $558,267 $558,267 $558,267 $617,477 $558,267

-20% $496,237 $496,237 $496,237 $614,657 $496,237

Table 24 Sensitivity Analysis 15,000-20,000 ML/day +/- 20% change (Upper

Reach)

% change
Agricultural Land

Worth
Clean up

costs
Modelled

Flows
Interrupted

Access
Marginal

Affected Area

+20% $1,335,947 $1,335,947 $1,335,947 $1,123,874 $1,335,947

+10% $1,224,618 $1,224,618 $1,224,618 $1,118,581 $1,224,618

Base case $1,113,289 $1,113,289 $1,113,289 $1,113,289 $1,113,289

-10% $1,001,960 $1,001,960 $1,001,960 $1,107,996 $1,001,960

-20% $890,631 $890,631 $890,631 $1,102,704 $890,631

GHD | Report for Murray Darling Basin Authority - Constraints Management Strategy, 21/23242/01 | 29

Table 25 Sensitivity Analysis 20,000-25,000 ML/day +/- 20% change (Lower

Reach)

% change
Agricultural Land

Worth
Clean up

costs
Modelled

Flows
Interrupted

Access
Marginal

Affected Area

+20% $631,634 $631,634 $631,634 $530,130 $631,634

+10% $578,998 $578,998 $578,998 $528,246 $578,998

Base case $526,361 $526,361 $526,361 $526,361 $526,361

-10% $473,725 $473,725 $473,725 $524,477 $473,725

-20% $421,089 $421,089 $421,089 $522,593 $421,089

Table 26 Sensitivity Analysis 25,000-30,000 ML/day +/- 20% change (Lower

Reach)

% change
Agricultural Land

Worth
Clean up

costs
Modelled

Flows
Interrupted

Access
Marginal

Affected Area

+20% $2,141,385 $2,106,735 $2,106,735 $1,805,561 $2,141,385

+10% $1,962,936 $1,945,611 $1,945,611 $1,795,024 $1,962,936

Base case $1,784,488 $1,784,488 $1,784,488 $1,784,488 $1,784,488

-10% $1,606,039 $1,623,364 $1,623,364 $1,773,951 $1,606,039

-20% $1,427,590 $1,462,240 $1,462,240 $1,763,414 $1,427,590

Table 27 Sensitivity Analysis 30,000-40,000 ML/day +/- 20% change (Lower

Reach)

% change
Agricultural Land

Worth
Clean up

costs
Modelled

Flows
Interrupted

Access
Marginal

Affected Area

+20% $1,047,055 $1,047,055 $1,047,055 $881,879 $1,047,055

+10% $959,800 $959,800 $959,800 $877,212 $959,800

Base case $872,546 $872,546 $872,546 $872,546 $872,546

-10% $785,291 $785,291 $785,291 $867,879 $785,291

-20% $698,036 $698,036 $698,036 $863,212 $698,036

30 | GHD | Report for Murray Darling Basin Authority - Constraints Management Strategy, 21/23242/01

7. Uncertainties and Caveats

In populating the inputs to the model, GHD relied on a range of sources – some of which are

robust in relation to the Goulburn CMS region and others are best estimates sourced from more

general data and experiences of the consultants.  The following comments refer to those inputs

that are the least robust and will benefit from comment by persons more familiar with the region

and reaches.

a. GHD has relied on the categories of land identified by Water Technology as